As of July 15, 2010, KKR both controls the KKR Group Partnerships and holds KKR Group Partnership units representing a 30% economic
interest in KKR's business. The remaining 70% of the KKR Group Partnership units are held by our principals through KKR Holdings.

Public Company Expenses

   We incur costs associated with being a U.S. publicly traded company. Such costs include new or increased expenses for such items as
insurance, directors' fees, accounting work, legal advice and compliance with applicable U.S. regulatory and stock exchange requirements,
including costs associated with compliance with the Sarbanes-Oxley Act and periodic or current reporting obligations under the Exchange Act.
No pro forma adjustments have been made to reflect such costs due to the fact that they currently are not objectively determinable.

64

Table of Contents

KKR Group Holdings L.P.

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated and Combined Statement of Operations

For the Year Ended December 31, 2009

(Amounts in thousands, except per unit data)

65

   Historical

Reorganization

Adjustments
Other

Adjustments

Adjustments
for

Combination
Transaction

Allocation
to KKR
Holdings   Pro Forma

Revenues
  Fees   $ 331,271   $ 3,106 (b) $ —  $ —  $ —  $ 334,377

Expenses

Employee Compensation

and Benefits   838,072   —   276,363

(c)
(e)
(f)
(g)
(h)   —   —   1,114,435

Occupancy and Related

Charges   38,013   —   —   —   —   38,013

General, Administrative

and Other   264,396   (222
)
(b)   (33,344)

(d)
(e)
(i)   —   —   230,830

  Fund Expenses   55,229   —   1,154 (e)   —   —   56,383

   Total Expenses   1,195,710   (222 )   244,173   —   —   1,439,661
Investment Income (Loss)

Net Gains (Losses) from

Investment Activities   7,505,005   (251,701
)
(b)   (100,260 )(j)   —   —   7,153,044

  Dividend Income   186,324   (17,851
)
(b)   —   —   —   168,473

  Interest Income   142,117   (3,043
)
(b)   —   —   —   139,074

  Interest Expense   (79,638 )   —   —   —   —   (79,638 )

Total Investment

Income (Loss)   7,753,808   (272,595 )   (100,260 )   —   —   7,380,953
Income (Loss) Before

Taxes   6,889,369   (269,267 )   (344,433 )   —   —   6,275,669

Income Taxes   36,998   —   46,466 (k)   83,464
Net Income (Loss)   6,852,371   (269,267 )   (390,899 )   —   6,192,205
Less: Net Income (Loss)

Attributable to
Noncontrolling Interests
in Consolidated Entities   6,119,382   (42,158

)
(a)
(b)   (882,138 )(l)   —   5,195,086

Less: Net Income (Loss)
Attributable to
Noncontrolling Interests
held by KKR
Holdings L.P.   (116,696 )   —   —   —   868,900 (m)   752,204

Net Income (Loss)
Attributable to KKR
Group Holdings L.P .   $ 849,685   $ (227,109 ) $ (390,899 ) $ 882,138   $ (868,900 ) $ 244,915

Net Income Per Common
Unit

  Basic   $ 1.20 (n)
  Diluted   $ 1.20 (n)
Weighted Average

Common Units
  Basic   204,902,226 (n)
  Diluted   204,902,226 (n)

Table of Contents

KKR Group Holdings L.P.

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated and Combined Statement of Operations

For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2010

(Amounts in thousands, except per unit data)

66

   Historical

Other
Adjustment

and Allocation
to

KKR Holdings   Pro Forma
Revenues
  Fees   $ 193,101   —  $ 193,101

Expenses

  Employee Compensation and Benefits   714,152   (37,953
)
(h)   676,199

  Occupancy and Related Charges   19,195   —   19,195
  General, Administrative and Other   135,770   —   135,770
  Fund Expenses   24,777   —   24,777

   Total Expenses   893,894   (37,953 )   855,941
Investment Income (Loss)
  Net Gains (Losses) from Investment Activities   3,318,121   —   3,318,121
  Dividend Income   590,280   —   590,280
  Interest Income   104,455   —   104,455
  Interest Expense   (23,961 )   —   (23,961 )

   Total Investment Income (Loss)   3,988,895   —   3,988,895
Income (Loss) Before Taxes   3,288,102   37,953   3,326,055

Income Taxes   44,735   —   44,735
Net Income (Loss)   3,243,367   37,953   3,281,320
  Less: Net Income (Loss) Attributable to
   Noncontrolling Interests in Consolidated Entities   2,663,946   —   2,663,946

Less: Net Income (Loss) Attributable to noncontrolling interests held by

KKR Holdings L.P.   435,678   26,567 (m)   462,245

   Net Income (Loss) Attributable to KKR Group Holdings L.P.   143,743   11,386   155,129

Net Income Per Common Unit
  Basic   $ 0.70   $ 0.76 (n)
  Diluted   $ 0.70   $ 0.76 (n)
Weighted Average Common Units
  Basic   204,902,226   204,902,226
  Diluted   204,902,226   204,902,226

Table of Contents

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION

(All Dollars in Thousands)

Reorganization Adjustments

   The Reorganization Adjustments give effect to the elimination of the controlling and economic interests in the general partners of the 1996